Town of Alpine, Wyoming - Resolution No. 2023-526

A RESOLUTION by the Governing Body of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming creating the Alpine, Wyoming Public Education Committee.

WHEREAS the Governing Body of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming believes that the proper education and training of children and adults is fundamental to the formation of a healthy and prosperous community and nation; and

WHEREAS, the current Mayor and Council of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming, as well as past administrations, have worked to encourage private, state and county educational providers to build and operate youth and adult education programs and facilities, even going as far as to set aside a parcel of real property for the building of such facilities; and

WHEREAS, it is self - evident that as the fastest growing municipality within the state of Wyoming, the need to provide educational facilities and opportunities to the citizens of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming increases exponentially with every new citizen and family of citizens who choose to establish their homes in Alpine, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming recognizes the burden imposed on children of grade school, middle school and high school age to journey at a minimum of 30 miles roundtrip and up to 70 miles roundtrip every school day and recognizes that this travel is not beneficial to the valuable time needed for parent and child relationships.

WHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming that a committee of volunteers be established from among the citizens of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming, chosen by the Mayor and Council, for the purpose of organizing, promoting, lobbying and creating more sustainable education options, including but not limited to the creation of a separate school district within Lincoln County, Wyoming if so feasible, within the Town of Alpine, Wyoming; and

BE IT RESOLVED that said committee shall consist of no less than three (3) members, said members being charged with the duty and responsibility to meet no less than on a quarterly basis for the purposes outlined in this Resolution, and that said committee members nominate one (1) person from their body to consult with and report to the Governing Body of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming; and

BE IT RESOLVED that said committee shall be henceforth known as the ALPINE, WYOMING PUBLIC EDUCATION COMMITTEE.

RESOLVE	D AND I	PASSED this	s Day of No	vember 2023
Vote:				
Yes; _	No;	Absent;	Abstain	

Attest:					
Monica L	Chena	ult Cle	rk/Tres	iciirer	